
To the Bass Coast Shire Councillors: 
 
REGARDING PLANNING PERMIT APPLICATION NO. 220318 : 1 PAGE AVENUE SURF BEACH 
 
Dear Councillors 
 
I write to you as a long term resident of Surf Beach, and ask that you refuse the above 
application for a three lot subdivision at the above address.  This proposal is inconsistent with 
the neighbourhood character, and will have amenity impacts on residents of the immediate 
neighbourhood. 
 
I have lived on the Surf Beach Estate for over 30 years, in 3 different houses.  I love living on 
this estate due to its low density feel, and proximity to the beach and natural environment.  I 
choose not to live in the main townships of Cowes, Wonthaggi, etc, due to their higher 
densities.  Allowing increasing subdivisions of smaller lots on this estate will change the 
neighbourhood character forever. 
 
Surf Beach is an estate that is made up of mostly larger allotments with an estimated 
average lot size of around 800m2 in area, containing single dwellings.  It is acknowledged 
that there has been an increasing number of two lot subdivisions approved in the area, over 
recent years. 
 
However, this proposal of three lots, creating two vacant lots, is inconsistent with this 
emerging pattern of development in the neighbourhood.  The way the accesses are 
proposed for all three lots, gives the future developer of Lot 1, the opportunity to build a two 
storey dwelling within 2 metres of the Page Avenue frontage, which would be extremely 
inconsistent with other dwellings in Page Avenue, and in the neighbourhood generally.  
Further, Lot 3 is being created at less than 400m2, which is also inconsistent with the emerging 
pattern of lot sizes. 
 
If Council were to support the application and issue a Notice of Decision to Grant a Permit, 
there are a number of matters in The Council Officer’s report that I would like to address, and 
will respond to in chronological order.  Additionally, I was frustrated that I could not get a 
response from the Council Planner assessing this application, to discuss some of my concerns. 
 
Proposed conditions: 
1.a.  The removal (or relocation)of fencing should be a requirement by Council, irrespective 

of whether this permit is issued or not.  The existing fence is significantly outside the 
property boundary, on Council land. 

2.d.ii Why is Lot 3 required to plant a 4 metre strip of vegetation across the front of the lot, 
but not Lot 1?  Lot 1 is much more ‘exposed’ and needs to be screened significantly, 
should this application be approved. 

6. I would ask that an additional condition be added to the S173 Agreement 
requirement, that any further development on proposed Lot 1 is contained within a 
building envelope that is to be registered on title.  I will discuss this later in my response. 

 
Response to Officer Recommendations. 
 
That Council issue a Notice of Refusal to Grant a Permit for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed subdivision is inconsistent with the objectives of the Local and State 
Planning Policy 

 The proposed subdivision is inconsistent with Schedule 1 of the Design and 
Development Overlay. 

 The proposed subdivision is inconsistent with the neighbourhood character. 



The amenity impacts on neighbouring properties outweigh the benefits of approval of this 
subdivision 
 
In relation to various policies within the Bass Coast Planning Scheme, I make the following 
comments: 
 
Clause 15.01-5L – Neighbourhood Character 
 
Smiths Beach, Sunderland Bay, Sunset Strip and Surf Beach strategies 
 

 Protect the scale and character of Smiths Beach, Sunderland Bay, Sunset Strip and 
Surf Beach.  

 Reflect the context of the existing building setbacks.  

 Encourage low front fences to open up the streetscape and allow for visual 
permeability.  

 
The current proposal does not reflect the strategies outlined above.  The scale and character 
of Surf Beach will be eroded if this subdivision is approved.  The setbacks of the surrounding 
buildings, particularly those in Page Avenue, are significantly more than what will likely be 
developed on Lot , unless a building envelope restriction is required with appropriate 
setbacks.   
 
Clause 16.01-1L – Housing Supply 
 
Discourage increased housing densities in towns without the infrastructure or services to 
support such development or where there are particular environmental or character values 
or constraints, including in the townships of: (among others) Surf Beach. 
 
General policy guidelines 
Consider as relevant:  

 Encouraging the following densities:  

o 1 dwelling per 300 sqm on land located within 400 metres of a main 
commercial activity centre or community facility.  

o 1 dwelling per 450 sqm on land located within 800 metres of a main 
commercial activity centre or community facility.  

o 1 dwelling per 600 sqm on land located more than 800 metres away from a 
main commercial activity centre or community facility.  

It is noted that Surf Beach is serviced by a Bottle Shop (former general store).  The Bottle Shop 
does provide some high turnover general items such as bread, milk, newspapers etc.  More 
importantly, the character values for Surf Beach are single dwellings on allotments, generally 
of around 800m2 in area.   
 
As highlighted in the policy guidelines above, dwellings more than 800 metres from a main 
commercial activity area or community facility, should be 1 dwelling per 600m2 of land.  The 
proposed subdivision is inconsistent with this policy. 
 
The Council officer states in her overview: 
The initial submission of the application included an “indicative building envelope” shown on 
Lot 3 and Lot 1 (these envelopes were removed from plans at Council’s request prior to the 
notification provides of the application) which indicates the intention to retain the current 
prevailing setbacks of the area on the proposed vacant allotments. 
 
I am confused as to why Council requested the removal of the indicative building envelope 
from Lot 1.  In fact, retaining the building envelope, and enforcing it as a restriction on title 
would potentially have alleviated some concerns.   



 
I did query this in my objection, as the planning report submitted to Council, alluded to a 
building envelope that was not shown on the plans.  
 
This indicative building envelope is shown on page 74 of the officer’s report.  I would be 
much more satisfied if this building envelope was enforced as a restriction on title, via a 
Section 173 Agreement, should Council decide to support this application.  It at least 
maintains a reasonable setback from Page Avenue, which is of major concern to me.  
Further, I note that Clause 56.04-2 of the Bass Coast Planning Scheme states: 

 

Lot area and building envelopes objective 
To provide lots with areas and dimensions that enable the appropriate siting and 
construction of a dwelling, solar access, private open space, vehicle access and parking, 
water management, easements and the retention of significant vegetation and site features. 
 
Standard C8 
Lots of between 300 square metres and 500 square metres should: 
 

 Contain a building envelope that is consistent with a development of the lot 
approved under this scheme, or 

 If no development of the lot has been approved under this scheme, contain a 
building envelope and be able to contain a rectangle measuring 10 metres by 15 
metres, or 9 metres by 15 metres if a boundary wall is nominated as part of the 
building envelope. 

 
Zone Assessment: 
The Officer’s report states that there is an existing character of two lot battle-axe subdivisions, 
resulting in smaller lots of approximately 300m2 in the Surf Beach area.   
 
I strongly disagree with this assertion.  I believe that most of the subdivisions approved have 
lots in excess of 400m2 in area.  I believe that any lots created smaller than 400m2 in area will 
have required the inclusion of development plans for approval, as part of the application.   
 
In particular, I object to the comments that there is an ‘existing character of smaller lot sizes 
for corner allotments,  notably allotments on the corner of The Esplanade and Pine Avenue 
and the corner of Beach Street and The Esplanade. 
 
These two subdivisions were created around 20 years ago, and both applications required 
the inclusion of development plans.  Application 220318 does not include the provision of 
development plans for consideration. 
 
It is noted that in VCAT decision P399/2010, VCAT member Bill Sibonis, stated Surf Beach is a 
low-density settlement.  While that particular application was for three dwellings on a corner 
allotment, in refusing the application, the member’s comments reflect the character of Surf 
Beach. 
 

  
 



 
 
My final comments relate to car parking.  The Officer’s report notes in several places, that car 
parking is adequately catered for, and in the Council Officer Response table on page 78 
states, ‘there are no specific car parking standards to be met’. 
 
The existing dwelling should provide with at least two car parking spaces, as it is understood 
to be a four bedroom dwelling.  In accordance with Clause 52.06-9, where two or more car 
parking spaces are provided for a dwelling, at least one space must be under cover.   
 
The minimum car space length is 4.9 metres.  There is nowhere on proposed Lot 2, that a car 
can park within the lot boundary when using the existing crossover, and not be parked 
across the boundary, overhanging into the road reserve, as currently happens. The distance 
between the dwelling and the boundary to the existing access, is 3.35 metres, significantly 
short of the minimum car parking standards.  If Council were to support this application, I 
would request at the very least that the access for Lot 2 be relocated to the south-west 
corner of the lot, where parking could be accommodated for two vehicles, within the lot 
boundaries, by removing the alfresco area. 
 
It is noted in the Officer’s comments on page 79 that parking on road reserves is not allowed.  
Therefore, parking for Lot 2 should be addressed to ensure an existing problem is not 
exacerbated.  
 
 
 
 


